APPIOVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date. A =R&-£/

Time /RO M. ror.
[74

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1981

ENROLLED
HOUSE BILL No. 719.5”

In Effect
T <

SbL U



ENROLLED

H. B. 795

(By MRrR. HoLMEs and MR. OTTE)

[Passed February 23, 1981; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out
of the treasury for payment of claims against the state and the
designated agencies thereof and from the balances of the state
fund, general revenue, the state road fund and the special
revenue fund of the alcohol beverage control commissioner re-
maining unappropriated for the current fiscal year ending the
thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, and
to remain in effect through the fiscal year ending the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, supple-
menting chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session,
one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature, at its
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, the executive
budget document wherein is set forth cash balances and estimated
expirations of the state fund, general revenue, the state road fund
and the special revenue fund of the alcohol beverage control com-
missioner available for appropriation in the current fiscal year ending
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one;
and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there remains unap-
propriated sufficient balances in such respective funds available
for further appropriation during the current fiscal year one thousand
nine hundred eighty-one, a part of which balances are hereby ap-
propriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill;
therefore
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill, be sup-
plemented by adding thereto the following section:

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3a. Awards for claims against the state.

1 (a) Claims against the Supreme Court—Mental Hygiene
2 Fund:

3 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

4 (1) Richard K. Swartling . $ 1,725.00
5 (2) Michael D. Sturm 402.50
6 (3) Helen Joyce Davis 94.47
7 (4) Boyd L. Warner 2,055.00
8 (5) Jack H. Walters 240.00
9 (6) Paul A. Viers 400.00
10 (7) James A. Varner 225.00
11 (8) Kennad L. Skeen 633.20
12 (9) James E. Seibert 2,864.00
13 (10) Royce B. Saville 487.50
14 (11) Michael B. Keller 718.75
15 (12) Jerald E. Jones . 1,120.00
16 (13) John S. Holy , - 2,675.00
17 (14) R. R. Fredeking, II 11,780.00
18 (15) John S. Folio . 592.50
19 (16) John J. Droppleman 454.25
20 (17) F. William Brogan, Jr. 3,957.50
21 (18) Ward D. Stone, Jr. 4,025.00
22 (19) Clyde A. Smith, Jr. . 1,311.00
23 (20) Carroll T. Lay ___. ~ 270.00
24 (21) J. Burton Hunter, IIT ___._____________________ 1,232.70
25 (22) John C. Higinbotham __________________ . 4,300.00
26 (23) Grover C. Goode 1,225.00
27 (24) Dennis V. Dibenedetto ... 600.00
28 (25) Stephen Jon Ahlgren 347.50
29 26) J. P. McMullen, Jr. . 2,771.33
30 (27) Charles J. Hyer . 1,900.00

31 (28) Lisa A. Stewart 30.00




32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
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(29) James A. Stewart
(30) Mary Jo Goettler
(31) Deborah K. Hunt
(32) Irene W. Ross
(33) Dorothy Springer

(34) Lorena B. Hoover
(35) Ginny L. McCoy
(36) Christine L. Bitner
(37) Elizabeth H. Field
(38) Teresa L. Anderson
(39) Teresa A. Meinke
(40) John L. Campbell
(41) Merleen B. Campbell
(42) Jacqui Sites
(43) Lawrence S. Miller, Jr. .
(44) David B. Cross
(45) Larry N. Sullivan
(46) Gilbert Gray Coonts
(47) G. F. Hedges, Jr.
(48) I. K. Chase, Ir.
(49) John M. Thompson, Jr. ..
(50) Ralph D. Keightly, Jr.
(51) Lawrence B. Lowry
(52) Thomas M. Hayes ...
(53) W. Del Roy Harner
(54) John S. Hrko ..
(55) Ribel & Julian
(56) J. M. Tully
(57) James C. Recht
(58) Harold S. Yost
(59) Roy D. Law
(60) Harold B. Eagle
(61) Glenn O. Schumacher _.____. ..
(62) James M. Casey
(63) Simmons & Martin
(64) Joseph C. Hash, Jr.
(65) James M. Cook, Ir.
(66) Martin V. Saffer
(67) Roger D. Curry ... ..
(68) T. Owen Wilkins _.

267.00
61.56
175.00
500.00
59.00
60.00
285.00
275.00
496.50
50.00
75.00
150.00
415.30
300.00
1,263.69
1,032.50
4,580.00
2,300.00
690.00
2,150.00
2,485.00
1,412.50
775.00
4,610.00
3,650.00
80.00
327.50
62.50
122.00
135.00
459.00
115.00
303.33
538.00
440.00
160.00
111.69
324.25
884.60
295.00
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72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
&9
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

(69) Dennis H. Curry

(70) Loudoun L. Thompson ...

(71) Charles E. Parsons
(72) James T. McClure
(73) Charles V. Wehner

(74) Bradley H. Thompson ... ..

(75) Robert E. Vital
(76) Ann E. Snyder

amn
(78)
(79)

(1)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)

Cynthia L. Dettman

Edgar E. Bibb, III-
Peter A. Niceler

(80) George W. Hill, Jr. .

David G. Palmer
James A. Matish

Philip T. Lilly, Jr.

James R. Sheatsley ____.
Michael E. Caryl _____

(86) Stephen L. Thompson ... . .

(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)

(92)
93)

Norman T. Farley

H. F. Salsbery, Jr.

Sam E. Schafer ____

William E. Simonton, IIT ___________________
(91) Damon B. Morgan, Jr. .

William A. O’Brien

John L. DePolo

(94) Rudolph J. Murensky, IT

95)
(96)
97
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)

Robert DePue

C. Dallas Kayser

Richard Thompson _
David R. Rexroad ___.

Laverne Sweeney

Susan K. McLaughlin
Michael I Spiker

George Zivkovich
David Lycan _____

Randy R. Goodrich

Michael H. Lilly
Robin C. Capehart

Paul T. Camilletti

Jeffrey Corbin Dyer

100.00
112.50
177.50
329.00
35.00
7,426.47
10,370.00
393.75
180.00
70.00
123.52
600.50
511.00
285.00
163.50
50.00
450.56
202.30
201.12
76.00
595.00
116.90
321.00
80.00
347.50
307.50
45.00
497.03
200.00
290.50
207.50
180.00
262.25
228.79
215.00
64.57
382.35
460.00
749.50
233.00



112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
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(109) Core, Atkinson & Core ... 143.75
(110) James D. Terry 34.00
(111) David Cavender 37.50
(112) Linda Nelson Garrett ... 2,216.14
(113) John B. Breckinridge ... 200.00
(114) Stephen A. Davis 2,018.50
(115) Robert C. Melody 2,350.00
(116) Thomas L. Butcher 1,542.50
(117) Frank Ribel, Jr. _. 87.50
(118) James C. Blankenship, ITI _________________ 522.50
(119) David P. Born 145.84
(120) David Michael Fewell . . 624.55
(121) James Bradley, Ir. 793.50
(122) David G. Underwood ... 292.50
(123) Ronald F. Stein - 1,842.50
(124) John Yeager, Jr. 873.40
(125) John L. Bremer 1,848.00
(126) Wayne D. Inge 407.50
(127) Mary H. Davis 205.50
(128) William W. Merow, Jr. ... 185.00
(129) John W. Bennett 176.10
(130) Samuel Spencer Stone ... 55.00
(131) John G. Ours 382.58
(132) Stobbs & Stobbs 2,368.75
(133) Michael Buchanan 47.50
(134) Karen L. Garrett 230.00
(135) Robert D. Fisher 50.00
(136) Edwin B. Wiley 1,233.55
(137) C. Blaine Myers 235.50
(138) Thomas C. Evans, ITT 222.10
(139) Raymond H. Yackel 45.00
(140) Janet Frye (Steele) 525.00
(141) H. H. Rose, III 115.00
(142) Michael T. Clifford - 631.25
(143) William M. Miller 655.45
(144) Robert Edward Blair _______________________ 100.00
(145) David M. Finnerin 228.75
(146) Frank B. Everhart 68.75
(147) Melvin C. Snyder, Jr. ... 45.00

(148) Frederick M. Dean Rohrig ... 138.33
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152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

184
185

186

187
188
189
190

(149) Robert E. Wise, Jr.
(150) C. William Harmison

(151) David L. Ziegler
(152) F. Christian Gall, Jr.
(153) Mark A. Taylor .
(154) John J. Cowan
(155) Bernard R. Mauser
(156) Jeniver J. Jones ___
(157) Steven C. Hanley
(158) Harry A. Smith, III
(159) Jay Montgomery Brown ..
(160) Randall K. Dunn .
(161) Timothy R. Ruckman . .
(162) Dan O. Callaghan
(163) F. Malcolm Vaughan
(164) James Wilson Douglas ...
(165) Paul S. Perfater
(166) Wayne R. Mielke
(167) Jeanne S. Hall
(168) Glen K. Matthews

(169) Colin Miller ...

(170) Stenomask Reporting Service ..

(171) Jennifer E. Vial

(172) Mary L. Yost

(173) Leslie D. Lucas, Jr.
(174) William W. Pepper
(175) David L. Parmer
(176) Marvin L. Downing

(177) Nancy Sue Miller
(178) Robert A. Burnside, Jr. ..
(179) Virginia Y. Smith
(180) David L. Hill

699.52
172.50
342.50
1,088.00
205.50
703.75
500.00
432.25
1,067.50
852.50
185.00
909.84
126.25
170.00
541.52
437.50
764.50
2,357.29
805.00
310.00
370.00
3,184.39
53.60
1,000.00
112.50
857.50
517.50
423.00
351.00
412.00
408.00
70.00

(b) Claims against the Office of the State Auditor—Needy

Persons Fund:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) John S. Hrko
(2) Thomas L. Butcher .
(3) Ribel & Julian
(4) J. M. Tully

500.00
1,133.83
1,590.00

645.00



191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
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(5) James C. Recht
(6) T. Owen Wilkins _
(7) Frank Ribel, Jr. -~
(8) John C. Higinbotham _________
(9) John R. Glenn
(10) William H. Ansel, Jr. .
(11) Cynthia L. Turco
(12) Paul R. Goode, JIr.
(13) Loudoun L. Thompson ...
(14) Michael D. Sturm

(15) Eugene D. Pecora
(16) Charles E. Parsons
(17) Raymond G. Musgrave ...
(18) John S. Holy
(19) Sprague Hazard
(20) Lucien Lewin
(21) Michael Scales
(22) J. Wendell Reed
(23) Stephen L. Thompson ...
(24) David S. Alter, II
(25) Charles F. Printz, Jr. .
(26) V. Alan Riley _____. )
(27) Russell M. Clawges, Jr.
(28) Royce B. Saville .
(29) John S. Kaull
(30) William O’Brien
(31) Stephen Jon Ahlgren
(32) Robert Poyourow
(33) George A. Markusic ...
(34) Core and Core _.
(35) James D. Terry

(36) C. Elton Byron, Jr.
(37) Carroll T. Lay
(38) Joseph C. Hash, Jr.
(39) Nancy S. Miller
(40) P. C. Duff
(41) Ray L. Hampton, II
(42) Peter A. Niceler __
(43) Charles M. Kincaid
(44) Robert E. Vital

946.50
/800.50
115.00
176.25
45.00
1,028.40
1,107.52
395.00
3,551.75
850.00
414.75
852.50
2,997.37
1,500.00
388.75
50.00
161.75
341.30
227.00
272.85
1,276.34
1,482.00
1,432.02
643.75
1,148.80
410.00
20.00
2,042.88
1,169.96
825.35
852.50
815.00
1,404.20
50.00
135.00
1,026.25
295.00
317.45
1,647.10
175.00
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231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262

263

264
265
266

267

268

269

270

(46) Robert C. Chambers
(47) Paul A. Ryker
(48) Marsha Dalton
(49) George W. Hill, Jr.
(50) Richard Starkey ..
(51) John P. Anderson ... .
(52) Thomas S. Lilly
(53) Simmons & Martin
(54) Bert Michael Whorton _____________.__________.
(55) Sanders & Blue '
(56) Paul Nagy
(57) Paul H. Woodford, IT
(58) Philip A. Reale ...
(59) R. Terry Butcher
(60) David G. Palmer ___.
(61) James A. Matish
(62) James R. Sheatsley ...
(63) William B. Kilduff
(64) Lane O. Austin S
(65) Derek Craig Swope
(66) Philip T. Lilly, Jr.
(67) James L. Satterfield
(68) J. Burton Hunter, IIT ____________________
(69) Ernest M. Douglass ...
(70) Johnston, Holroyd & Gibson ______ R
(71) H. F. Salsbery, Jr. ..

(72) Louis H. Khourey ...
(73) David R. Gold
(74) Patrick N. Radcliff
(75) Charles W. Davis
(76) Edwin B. Wiley
(77) A. E. Cooper ... B
(78) Roy David Arrington . -
(79) Ward D. Stone, Jr. _._.
(80) Robert B. Stone .
(81) Nicolette Hahon Granack _...________.______
(82) Robert F. Gallagher
(83) Jeffrey Corbin Dyer ... .
(84) David L. Solomon " _:

1,147.50
1,062.50
100.00
340.00
2,146.50
168.00
964.75
250.00
65.00
968.25
1,142.97
85.88
302.50
444.40
102.50
3,767.02
522.50
107.50
683.85
213.15
161.50
170.00
157.09
506.31
182.50
7,561.55
167.00
284.00
691.85
234.50
322.79

6,126.08

142.50
501.75
138.25
323.75
326.94
216.50
117.50
280.00




271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
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(85) William W. Merow, Jr. 438.83

(86) Alan H. Larrick 87.50

(87) Jacob W. Ray 1,461.78

(88) Brown H. Payne 350.00

(89) Bradley J. Pyles 1,007.50

(90) Laverne Sweeney 1,882.25

(91) Richard W. Crews 1,240.00

(92) R. Thomas Czarnik 1,475.95

(93) George Zivkovich 320.78

(94) Larry N. Sullivan 1,903.78

(95) J. Robert Rogers 2,090.40

(96) Richard Thompson 1,229.10

(97) Boyce Griffith 1,872.50

(98) Robin C. Capehart 571.50

(99) Ronnie Z. McCann 1,147.50

(100) John W. Bennett 193.60
(101) Robert M. Vukas 766.77
(102) Robert W. Friend 670.00
(103) Bogarad & Robertson __.__________________ 340.30
(104) W. Dean Delamater 246.63
(105) George P. Bohach ___. 667.75
(106) Fred Risovich, II ) 437.70
(107) Thomas C. Evans, IIT . 851.25
(108) Orton A. Jones ... .. ... 484.25
(109) George D. Beter N 805.95
(110) Howard M. Persinger, Jr. . 1,792.50
(111) Kevin B. Burgess ... ... __ 534.38
(112) T. R. Harrington, Jr. 196.75
(113) Wayne D. Inge _ - 306.25
(114) Frederick A. Jesser, III 606.50
(115) Phil J. Tissue 235.00
(116) Steve Vickers 241.60
(117) Janet Frye (Steele) ... ... 1,560.35
(118) John M. Thompson, Jr. ________ N 1,922.50
(119) Michael R. Cline 25.00
(120) Paul S. Perfater .. . 125.00
(121) Thomas Ralph Mullins .. 366.25
(122) W. Ronald Denson ... 660.00
(123) David F. Greene ... ... 380.00

(124) Charles M. Walker

__________________________ 1,012.00
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311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350

(125) Thomas M. Hayes
(126) Michael T. Chaney
(127) Phillip D. Gaujot .
(128) Thomas R. Tinder ... __
(129) Robert L. Twitty
(130) David L. Shuman
(131) Grant Crandall ... .
(132) Penelope Crandall
(133) Robert M. Worrell
(134) Larry D. Taylor
(135) Mark A. Taylor
(136) Stephanie J. Racin
(137) Ralph C. Dusic, Jr.
(138) Harry M. Hatfield
(139) William C. Field
(140) Robert E. Douglas
(141) Stephen P. Swisher
(142) David M. Finnerin
(143) F. Alfred Sines, Jr.
(144) James G. Anderson, IIT ___________________
(145) Martin J. Glasser
(146) Charles H. Brown
(147) Lawrence L. Manypenny ...
(148) Billy E. Burkett .
(149) F. Christian Gall, Jr. .
(150) J. E. Wilkinson
(151) J. Franklin Long
(152) Robert L. Schumacher ... ..
(153) Hudgins, Coulling, Brewster & Morhous
(154) Michael H. Lilly
(155) Robert N. Bland
(156) Bernard R. Mauser
(157) Jeniver J. Jones
(158) Steven C. Hanley
(159) William Mitchell

(160) Jack L. Hickok
(161) John C. Krivonyak
(162) James E. Ansel
(163) W. Del Roy Harner
(164) G. David Brumfield

541.40
150.00
270.00
287.70
712.50
1,908.02
1,000.75
21.60
210.00
115.00
383.00
130.00
265.00
950.00
402.50
437.50
458.50
2,248.45
871.25
1,369.69
853.97
12.50
243.74
327.50
1,417.95
740.00
9,887.95
3,722.82
856.50
4,128.30
1,460.00
500.00
682.50
1,410.00
235.00
97.80
346.25
645.00
110.00
1,114.15



351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
270
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381

382
383
384
385
386
387
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(165) McGinnis E. Hatfield, Jr. .
(166) Richard A. Bush
(167) John R. Frazier
(168) David M. Flannery -
(169) Henry C. Bowen ...
(170) Daniel A. Oliver
(171) Harry A. Smith, IIT
(172) C. Michael Bee
(173) Cletus B. Hanley ... .. .
(174) James J. MacCallum
(175) Karen L. Garrett
(176) Jerry D. Moore
(177) Raymond G. Musgrave ...
(178) Dan O. Callaghan
(179) Thomas N. Chambers
(180) Thomas G. Freeman, IT _____ e
(181) W. Henry Jernigan ... :
(182) John R. Lukens
(183) Taunja Willis Miller
(184) Forrest H. Roles
(185) W. Warren Upton
(186) John S. Sibray
(187) Rudolph J. Murensky, II ..
(188) Donald E. Santee
(189) Alexander J. Ross ...
(190) Garrett, Whittier & Garrett _____________
(191) James Wilson Douglas ... R
(192) Michael T. Clifford
(193) William W. Pepper
(194) C. Blaine Myers
(195) Donald G. Underwood ...

. H. B. 795

. 616.25
2,447.19
3,594.15
119.90
503.05
1,323.75
133.75
549.53
205.00
440.00
932.50
79.60
1,500.00
426.74
230.00
690.00
50.00
485.14
65.45
93.65
100.15
4,106.58
115.00
255.00
117.50
495.00
712.50
1,990.00
473.70
993.00
640.00

(c) Claim against the Board of Chiropractic Examiners:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Kanawha Office Equipment, Inc. ...

(d) Claims against the Board of Regents:

608.00

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Sue H. Ellis

948.00
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388 ... (2) Jamison Electrical Construction Co. .. 21,662.27
389 (3) Kanawha Office Equipment, Inc. 2,028.00
390 (4) Ernest J. Sandy 1,459.00
391 (5) Spatial Data Systems, Inc. _________ 650.00
392 (e) Claims against the Department of Corrections:

393 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

394 (1) Appalachian Regional Hospital ______ 1,243.25
395 (2) Law Enforcement Ordnance Co. .. 5,065.30
396 (3) Southern® West Virginia Clinic ..______ . 185.00
397. . (4) Tony J. Veltri, d/b/a/ Farmers

398 Delight Co. 5,172.78
399 - (5) Weirton General Hospltal ___________________ 4,323.05
400 (6) Appalachian Regional Hospital ... 10,355.15
401 (7) Morris E. Brown, D.D.S. ____ . 24.00
402 (8) Climate Makers of Charleston, Inc. ___. 2,568.00
403 (9) Dacar Chemical Co. 110.00
404 ~ (10) Davis Memorial Hospital ... 1,096.62
405 (11) Exxon Company, US.A. 246.53
406 (12) Gulf Oil Co., U.S. 54.63
407 (13) George L. Hill, Jr. 600.00
408 (14) Huntington Steel & Supply Co. ... ... 1,028.99
409 (15) IBM Corporation ___:: . 836.64
410 (16) Industrial Rubber Products Co. ________. 301.47
411 (17) Kellogg Company 4,174.35
412 (18) The Kroger Co. 13.80
413 (19) Memorial General Hospital ______________. 46,156.75
414 (20) Ohio Valley Medical Center, Inc. ... 11,656.57
415 (21) Raleigh General Hospital 2,432.60
416 ~(22) Randolph County Board of Educatlon 392.00
417 (23) Southern West Virginia Clinic ____.____. 310.00
418 (24) Taylor County Commission . ________. 280.00
419 (25) Town & Country Dairy ... 2,096.08
420 (26) Union Oil Company of California ... 3,248.22
421 (27) Wheeling Hospital 585.95
422 (28) Xerox Corporatlon - 1,050.66

423 (f) Clatm against the Department of Culture and History:
424 TO BE, PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
425 (1) IBM Corporation -:.. - 658.00
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426 (g) Claims against the Department of Finance and Admini-
427 stration: : SR X ,

428 TO BE PAID FROM QENERAL REvENipE FUND

429 (1) Capital Business Interiors, Div. of ,
430 Capitol Business Equlpment Inc. .. 141.00
431 (2) Uarco, Inc. i 2,744 95
432 (h) Claims against the Depa'r‘tment‘(’)f Health:

433 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

434 (1) American Hospital Supply ... 424.32
435 (2) Appalachian Engineers, Inc. .. 1,325.00
436 (3) Dill’s Mountaineer Associates, Inc .. 2,406.00
437 (4) Barbara Gruber ‘ 3,556.66
438 (5) Huntington Water Corporatlon ____________ 543.52
439 (6) Lourdes Lezada 6,000.00
440 (7) Shaeffer and Associates _._..__. . . ’ 576.00
441 (8) Three Printers, Inc. - 2,347.27
442 (9) Louis B. Varney, d/b/a Tri-State

443 Inspection Service . ‘ 4,250.00
444 (10) Harold L. Weber, Jr. ____ ‘ 9,791.91
445 (11) William Paul Hall, Sr., Admin. of '
446 the Estate of William Paul Hall,

447 Jr. 11,783.19
448 (i) Claim against the Department of Public Safety:

449 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

450 (1) Mary Louise Szelong oo 1,100.00
451 (j) Claims against the Division of Vocattonal Rehabtlttatton
452 TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND "
453 (1) Clinic Private Division; Unlver51ty ; REE
454 of Virginia ... o a0 o0 842:00
455 (2) Heck’s, Inc. el i ‘-___=_' © 245.56
456 (k) Claim against the Nonmtoxzcatmg Beer Commtsszon ‘
457 " TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

458 (1) Falls Clty Industries, Inc. formerly

459 Falls City Brewing Co.: f;_‘f_;,,__‘____,__'_-_;‘___t-': ! 156.75
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460
461
462
463
464
465

466
467

468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
4717
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495

(1) Claim against the Office of the Governor:

1

Empire Foods, Inc.

(m) Claim against the State Tax Department:

(1

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

3,165.50

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

Consolidated Contractors ____________.________

1,600.00

(n) Claims against the Department of Highways:

1)
(2)
3)

“4)
(5)
(6)
N

(8)

)
(10
(11
(12)
(13)
(14)
15)
(16)
a7
(18)
(19)
(20)

(21
(22)

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

A. J. Baltes, Inc.
Maria Caterina Anania ...
Robert S. Atkinson and Evelyn

Atkinson SO
Russell Lee Barkley
Harry H. Barrett

Black Rock Contracting, Inc. ... ;

Eli Blankenship, Jr., Admin. of the
Estate of Johnny Blankenship,

deceased
The Board of Education of the County
of Kanawha
Virginia Burton
Homer Bush
George Carper
Joom F. Clark

Coleman Oil Company, Inc. ...

Bertie K. Cox

Melvin Dingess and Corenia Dingess ..
Duling Brokerage, Inc. ...

Joe B. Eller

Edward Engel

Daniel C. Farley, Jr.
Robert L. Ferguson, Executor of the
Estate of Elizabeth L. Ferguson,

deceased

Martin V. Gaston, Sr. .
Elizabeth Smith Grafton __________. e

588,271.73
9,000.00

4,948.90
1,080.00

68.30
8,067.79

14,213.86

1,694.81
199.14
415.00
135.94

71.93

1,111.82
180.25

2,500.00
115.59
120.62

48.34

1,500.00

5,000.00
942.00
9,000.00



496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535

15 [Enr. H. B. 795

(23) Drema D. Greenlee and Stephen E.
Greenlee
(24) Walter A. Henriksen
(25) Deborah J. Hodges
(26) Kim Hope
(27) Theresa Kurucz
(28) Jean C. Littlepage
(29) Carroll Lynch
(30) Jonathan E. McDonald ...
(31) Jonathan E. McDonald, Admin. of the
Estate of James Edgar McDonald,
deceased

(32) Jonathan E. McDonald, Admin. of the

Estate of Penny Jo McDonald,

deceased
(33) S. A. Meadows
(34) Cleo Lively Moore ..
(35) Franklin L. Dalton
(36) Catherine Nestor .
(37) Jack H. Parsons, Jr. . ..
(38) Garnet L. Pelfrey
(39) Gerald L. Perry and Deloris Perry ____..
(40) Joyce Porter
(41) Roy C. Rayburn, Jr. .
(42) Dencil Reynolds and Judith Reynolds
(43) Roscoe Rhodes and Maxine V. Rhodes
(44) Ronnie Gene Roach
(45) Danny Lee Rockett and Kathy

Newell Rockett ___.
(46) Franklin D. Rowe
(47) Guy N. Sayre _._ .
(48) Jessie Sayre and Densil O. Sayre __.___.
(49) A. O. Secret
(50) Shel Products, Inc.
(51) Kevin E. Smith
(52) Larry Keith Smith
(53) Joe Snodgrass
(54) Charles H. Spradling, Jr.
(55) Gary Cline Spurgeon
(56) Harold Ray Stafford

54.00
458.35
43.21
47.27
337.98
145.17
1,763.83
2,000.00

10,630.50

10,647.70
87.00
5,000.00
100.00
11,196.50
37.88
307.93
146.86
306.05
171.67
44.12
2,000.00
90.25

199.34
188.74
285.72
41.01
96.76
5,900.00
128.40
296.30
189.49
117.62
185.00
917.50
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536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550

551
552

553
554
555

556
557

558

559
560
561

562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569

(57) Posey L. Stevenson _ 72.10
(58) Stone Company, Inc. 4,500.00
(59) Frank Terango and Duel Terango __. 720.11
(60) Nancy J. Thabet 666.52
(61) Debra A. Vinson 44.29
(62) Alva Katherine White . _________ 1,000.00
(63) Paul White and Wanda White ____.______. 4,000.00
(64) Rose M. Allen 15,900.00
(65) Ronald L. Bailey 280.09
(66) Carmet Company 946.57
(67) Frances Jeanette Casey ... _ 217.06
(68) Cochran Electric Company __..__________ 7,800.00
(69) Chester Jones 3,760.60
(70) Barton Meaige ... 19.66
(71) Charles E. Williams 12,000.00

(0) Claims against the Department of Motor Vehicles:

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

(1) Bank of Gassaway 3,061.16

(2) Randy Lee Shamblin 240.00

(3) 3M Company 3,000.00

(p) Claims against the Alcohol Beverage Control Com-
missioner:

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Nita Kay Colliton 5,833.49
(2) Handling, Inc. 1,031.00
(3) Nellis Motor Sales 260.97

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
supplement the budget bill, enacted at the regular session of
the Legislature, 1980, by adding thereto a new section funding
payment of claims against the state and its designated agencies,
such appropriation being available for expenditure upon the
effective date of the bill and in the current fiscal year of 1980-
81 and to remain in effect through the fiscal year ending June
30, 1982.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the

Chairdlan House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

s P It

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House Dejegate

President of he Senate

. / ‘
_ LJ ______ /g LAx W&
peaker House of Delegates

The within % Qpag At this the . 2.6

day of (P M ___________________ , 1981.

Governor

< 6
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